Relevant wage inflation 1.25% 1.25%
Increase to pensions in payment 1.25% 1.25%
Pensionable salary increases 1.25% 1.25%

75AN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 continued

20. Pensions continued
Defined benefit obligation continued
(i)	 Actuarial assumptions continued
The assumptions relating to longevity underlying the pension liabilities at the reporting date are based on standard actuarial
mortality tables and include an allowance for future improvements in longevity.

The assumptions are equivalent to expecting a 65‑year old to live to the following ages:

2015 2014
Male Female Male Female

Life expectancy at 65
Current pensioners – aged 65 86.9 88.9 86.9 88.2
Future pensioners – aged 40 89.7 91.8 89.7 90.7

At 31 December 2015, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 17 years (2014: 18 years).

(ii)	Sensitivity analysis
Reasonable possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

31 Dec 2015 31 Dec 2014
€’m €’m €’m €’m

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (0.25% movement) (117.3) 122.3 (131.2) 137.2
Future salary growth (0.25% movement) 120.6 (120.6) 146.5 (146.5)
Future pension growth (0.25% movement) 120.6 (120.6) 146.5 (146.5)

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an
approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

An Post Pension Scheme Contingent Asset
Under the terms of the plan to meet the Minimum Funding Standard requirements a mortgage and charge relating to certain
property assets of the Company with a value of €72.5 million was put in place in favour of the An Post Pension Scheme (“the
Scheme”) for use as a contingent asset of the Scheme. Under the terms of the mortgage and charge, should a disposal of these

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed‑rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed‑rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss and the
Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

87AN POST ANNUAL REPORT 2015

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2015 continued

27. Financial Instruments – Fair Value and Risk Management continued
Financial risk management continued
Market risk continued
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable‑rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would not have a material impact on
equity or the profit or loss in relation to the secured term loan.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity
and profit or loss by the amounts shown below in relation to the term deposits. This analysis assumes that all other variables
remain constant.

Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

€’000 €’000

31 December 2015
Financial assets
Term deposits 1,492 (1,492)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,492 (1,492)

31 December 2014
Financial assets
Term deposits 1,209 (1,209)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) 1,209 (1,209)

The impact on equity net of tax of a reasonably possible change of 100 bases points in interest rates is not materially different
from the profit or loss impact shown above.

28. Explanation of Transition to IFRS
Group
As stated in note 1, these are the Group’s first set of financial statements prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the financial statements for the year ended 31 December
2015, the comparative information presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014 and in the
preparation of an opening IFRS statement of financial position at 1 January 2014 (date of transition).